

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. Oxf-25-134

PATRICK R. O'BRIEN and LINDA LABAS
Appellant/Defendants

v.

CARISSA DANIELS
Appellee/Plaintiff

On Appeal from the Oxford County Superior Court

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR

Matthew T. Mehalic, Esq. – Bar No. 4162
Norman Hanson & DeTroy, LLC
Two Canal Plaza
P.O. Box 4600
Portland, ME 04112-4600
207.774.7000
mmehalic@nhdlaw.com

Attorney for Intervenor, MMG Insurance
Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction.....	6
Statement of Facts and Procedural History.....	8
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. Daniels’ Motion to Dismiss with prejudice should be affirmed	18
III. Appellant O’Brien is precluded from arguing that the Superior Court erred in not taking testimony at the hearing because no offer of proof was made ..	22
IV. Pursuant to the unambiguous language of the MMG Policies, MMG had the right to settle Daniels’ claims against O’Brien	24
A. The Policy language is unambiguous and is subject to only one reasonable interpretation	24
B. MMG had the right to settle Daniels’ claims against O’Brien and the Superior Court Order should be affirmed	26
V. The Superior Court did not err in refusing to grant O’Brien’s motion for amended, specific, and additional findings of fact and conclusions of law	33
VI. The settlement was reasonable and made in good faith.....	36
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. O'Rourke</i> , 2008 ME 42, 942 A.2d 680	23
<i>Apgar v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 683 A.2d 497 (Me. 1996)	25
<i>Bradford v. Harris</i> , 499 A.2d 159 (Me. 1985)	35
<i>Calnan v. Hurley</i> , 2024 ME 30, 314 A.3d 267	18
<i>Dalton v. Dalton</i> , 2014 ME 108, 99 A.3d 723 <i>as corrected</i> (Nov. 13, 2014)	18
<i>Found. for Blood Research v. St. Paul Marine & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 ME 87, 730 A.2d 175	24
<i>Haskell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 ME 88, 236 A.3d 458	25
<i>In re Estate of Snow</i> , 2014 ME 105, 99 A.3d 278	38
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 ME 3, ¶ 9, 687 A.2d 642, 645	34
<i>Kelley v. N. E. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 ME 166, 168 A.3d 779	18, 25
<i>Kleinschmidt v. Morrow</i> , 642 A.2d 161 (Me. 1994)	34
<i>Miele v. Miele</i> , 2003 ME 113, 832 A.2d 760	33
<i>Parker-Danner Co. v. Nickerson</i> , 554 A.2d 1193 (Me. 1989)	24
<i>Patrons Oxford Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 2006 ME 72, 905 A.2d 819	29, 30, 36
<i>Patrons Oxford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marois</i> , 573 A.2d 16 (Me. 1990)	24
<i>Pepperell Tr. Co. v. Mountain Heir Fin. Corp.</i> , 1998 ME 46, 708 A.2d 651	20
<i>Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co. v. Farrington</i> , 2012 ME 23, 37 A.3d 305	25
<i>Potter v. Potter</i> , 2007 ME 95, 926 A.2d 1193	32

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2014 ME 143, 106 A.3d 413	23
<i>State v. Albert</i> , 495 A.2d 1242 (Me. 1985).....	23
<i>State Fire & Cas. Co. v. Haley</i> , 2007 ME 42, 916 A.2d 952	30

Federal Cases

<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Doe v. Urohealth Sys., Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Louque v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Vintilla v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 922 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	26

Foreign Case Law

<i>Blue Ridge Ins. Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 489, 22 P.3d 313, <i>opinion after certified question answered</i> , 10 F. App'x 563 (9th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Cash v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 N.C. App. 192, 528 S.E.2d 372, <i>aff'd</i> , 353 N.C. 257, 538 S.E.2d 569 (2000).....	27
<i>Feliberty v. Damon</i> , 7212 N.Y.2d 112, 527 N.E.2d 261 (1988)	28
<i>Johnson v. Tenn. Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 365, 370 (Tenn.2006).....	30, 31
<i>Marginian v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Ohio St. 3d 345, 481 N.E.2d 600 (1985)	28
<i>New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Ridout Roofing Co.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 495, 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 286, (1998), <i>as modified</i> (Dec. 28, 1998)	27
<i>New Plumbing Contractors, Inc. v. Edwards, Sooy & Byron</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 799, 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 472 (4th Dist. 2002)	26
<i>Shuster v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist. Physicians' Pro. Liab. Ins. Tr.</i> ,	

591 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1992).....27

Statutes

14 M.R.S.A. §755237

24-A M.R.S.A. §2904 31, 37

Rules

M.R.Civ.P. 41 18, 19

M.R.Evid. 103.....22

Treatises

Field & Murray, *Maine Evidence* § 103.4 at 16 (6th ed.2007).....23

Restatement (Second) of Torts §674..... 20, 21
